

## **Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education**

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

**Notice of Serious Incident** 

Date of Incident: 9/7/2023 Date Received by DCCECE:9/8/2023 Facility Name: Dacus RTC Facility Number: 108 **Incident Type: Licensing Report Description: Client:** D.O.B Insurance: Empower Private Pay: guardian mother Staff present: Elisha Brewer Date of Incident: 9/7/2023 Client ( )threatened to harm staff. After receiving consequences (60k focus and placed on assault precautions) for behavior. The client ( ) became argumentative and defiant. Client ( ) struck the wall with a closed hand. Client ( ) injured his 5th metacarpal & knuckle. Client has mild amount of edema to 5th knuckle. Mobile x-ray was ordered. X-ray showed an . Client was taken to St. Bernard's ER. Client was given a splint for the injury. Interim Action Narrative: Resident was assessed by nursing, mobile x-ray, and taken to the ER for further treatment. He was placed on 60k focus and assault precautions. Maltreatment Narrative:

Licensing Narrative: Licensing Specialist reviewed provider reported incident for licensing

concerns. 9/11/2023, Licensing Specialist inquired about camera footage. Licensing Specialist is scheduled to review camera footage on 9/13/2023. 9/13/2023, Licensing

Specialist reviewed camera footage.



## **Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education**

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Dacus RTC 211 CHURCH STREET BONO AR 72146 Kendra Rice Donaghey Plaza P.O. Box 1437 Little Rock, AR. 72203

## **Facility Visit Compliance Notice**

Facility#: 108

Date of Visit: 9/13/2023

Visit Type(s): Self Report Visit

Time: 10:30 AM - 0:41 AM

Visit Comment:

Time of Visit: 10:30 am to 11:30 am

Census: 14

Licensing Specialist spoke with Ms. Program Director, regarding ELS Case on 9/7/2023 in the dining room. Licensing Specialist reviewed camera footage on 9/13/2023.

Licensing Specialist observed resident standing in the doorway of the nursing station. It appeared that the Lead was talking with the resident. The resident was observed pacing back and forth in front of the nursing station doorway. Licensing Specialist observed the nurse poke her head out of the doorway, ratio 2:1.

Once the resident walked back past the doorway, Licensing Specialist observed the resident move swiftly toward the water fountain. Resident was observed striking the water fountain with closed fist (right hand), ratio 1:1. Licensing Specialist observed resident pacing the dining room. Licensing Specialist observed the nurse come out the doorway from the nursing station. Resident was assessed by the nurse.

Per maintenance, the chair lift has been repaired. Licensing Specialist observed the lift chair. Licensing Specialist informed resident returned from acute care on 9/12/2023.

CCL Staff Signature : Date: 9/13/2023

Provider Signature : Date: 9/13/2023

WMYLH

Your Signature indicates that this form has been reviewed with you; it does not imply your agreement with it.

Right to Appeal: For more information on how to appeal these findings, refer to the minimum Licensing Requirements or contact your Licensing Specialist.